

No. 13-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBERT FREEL TACKETT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SHAPIRO
Proskauer Rose LLP
650 Poydras Street,
Suite 1800
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 310-4088

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
K. WINN ALLEN
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

July 24, 2014

SCOTT J. MACEY
DEBRA A. DAVIS
ERISA Industry Committee
1400 L Street, N.W.
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-1400

KATHRYN M. WILBER
American Benefits Council
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Should Set Forth Predictable Rules Regarding The Vesting Of Retiree Healthcare Benefits.....	6
II. An Intent To Vest Retiree Healthcare Benefits Must Be Stated In Clear And Unambiguous Terms.	10
III. The Court Should Expressly Reject The Flawed Rules Of Contract Interpretation Applied By The Sixth Circuit In This Case..	17
IV. The Healthcare Coverage Landscape Has Improved Significantly Since <i>Yard-Man</i> Was Decided.....	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2
<i>Allied Chem. and Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	11, 14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....	1
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992).....	13
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	1
<i>Bender v. Newell Window Furnishings, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	1, 2
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12

<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 67 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	1
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	8
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	1, 2
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	2
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	1
<i>Int'l Union v. ZF Boge Elastmetall LLC</i> , 649 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Kennedy v.</i> <i>Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	1, 2
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	1
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>Local Lodge 470 of Dist. 161 v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 01-22110, 2006 WL 901927 (W.D. Pa. March 31, 2006)	9
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	1

<i>McCoy v. Meridian Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	1, 2
<i>Moore v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)	13, 15, 21
<i>Noe v. PolyOne Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Pease v. Production Workers Union of Chicago & Vicinity Local 707</i> , 386 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	2, 6
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	8
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	11
<i>UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)..	5, 17, 22, 25, 27, 28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7

<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 20
--	--------

Statutes

29 U.S.C § 1181	23
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(1)(ii).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1182	23
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 201(a).....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-154	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-29	26
IRS Notice 2002-45.....	23
IRS Rev. Rul. 2002-41	23
Pub. L. No. 100–203, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987).....	27
Pub. L. No. 100–360, 102 Stat. 683 (1988).....	27
Pub. L. No. 100–93, 101 Stat. 680 (1987).....	27
Pub. L. No. 101–508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	28
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	23
Pub. L. No. 105–33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....	28
Pub. L. No. 106–554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000).....	28
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....	23
Pub. L. No. 110–275, 122 Stat. 2494 (2008).....	28
Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	24, 25

Pub. L. No. 111–152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....24

Other Authorities

- Deloitte Center for Health Solutions,
 Health care costs, benefits, and reform:
 What’s the next move for employers?, 2013, at 1,
 available at <http://goo.gl/LW3gJs>7
